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Mission Statement 
 
 

The Lake Tahoe Unified School District 
 

working collaboratively 
with 

parents and the community 
 

will provide 
a quality learning environment 

in which 
 

all students develop competence 
 

In basic skill areas 
 

and 
are prepared  

to be  
 

responsible 
contributing 

citizens. 

 



Second Interim Report

2015 - 16 

March 8, 2016 

The purpose of the Second Interim Financial Report is to discuss 
any factors that have had an impact on the current year budget 
and to provide an update on the overall financial condition of the 
district. The basis for the financial report presented is the revenue 
and expenditure activity and information available through January 
31, 2016. The projections of revenue and expenditures are based 
on district operations for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 
2016. 

The Second Interim Report contains several components, which include the state 
financial activity forms for all funds, required Criteria and Standards review, multi-year 
projection, cash-flow projection, and board certification. These documents and other 
supplementary information are being provided for board review. 

Revenue Overview 

The General Fund revenues are projected to total $40.2 million for the current year, 
an increase of $61,246 since First Interim. 

The Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) revenue sources decreased by $50,265. 
The decrease is the result of updated unduplicated student count at CBEDS.  The 
certified number is 88 students lower than projected at First Interim.

Federal revenues increase by $14,612  The increase is the result of a new Federal 
Special Education grant and adjustments to Federal grants and entitlements.

Other State revenue increased by $8,868 The increase is the result of 
adjustments to State Special Education grants.

Other local revenue increased by $88,031 The increase is the result of increased 
local donations that aren't budgeted until they are received by the District.

Expenditure Overview 

The General Fund combined restricted and unrestricted expenditures are 
projected to total $41 million, an increase of $391,098 since First Interim.

Certificated Salaries increased by $63,656 The increase is the result of 
adjustments that were made since First Interim within Position Control.

Classified Salaries increased by $225,405 The increase is the result of 
adjustments that were made since First Interim within Position Control.

Employee Benefits increased by $52,487 The increase is the result of the above 
salary increases for Certificated and Classified staff. 

Books and Supplies decreased by $288,328 The decrease is the result of budget 
transfers processed by sites/departments moving their budget from books and 
supplies accounts to services & other operating expenditures accounts.



Services and Operating Expenditures increased by $337,878  The increase is the 
result of budget transfers processed by sites/departments moving thier budget from 
books and supplies accounts to services & other operating expenditures accounts and 
an additional amout budgeted to cover maintenance & repair costs for heating 
systems throughout the District.

General Fund Balance Overview 

The combined restricted and unrestricted ending fund balance is $1,871,654 and 
reflects a decrease equaling $309,851. The decrease is the result of increased 
expenditures explained above.

Enrollment and Attendance Overview 

The current 2015 - 16 estimated ADA is projected at 3704.63. The projection is the 
same as at First Interim.  The ADA projection will continue to be monitored. 

Multi - Year Projection Overview 

An updated multi-year projection is included in this report and reflects the revenue, 
expenditures, enrollment, and ADA numbers outlined above. Enrollment will be 
monitored and the district will make adjustments to the multi-year budget projections 
if necessary.  The ending fund balance for the current and two subsequent years will 
remain positive.  

Cash Flow Overview 

A cash flow analysis projected through this fiscal year-end has been completed. 

The General fund report reflects a positive cash balance at year-end of $908,099. 

Other Funds 

The other funds of the district are Special Education Pass-Thru Fund, Adult Education 
Fund, Cafeteria Fund, Pupil Transportation Equipment Fund, Special Reserve for Other 
Than Capital Outlay, Building Fund (Bond), Capital Facilities Fund (Developer Fee), 
County School Facilities Fund (State Grants), and Special Reserve for Capital Outlay. 
Necessary revisions have been made to the applicable fund to bring revenues and 
expenditures up to date with activity since the Adopted Budget Report and all reflect 
positive ending balances.  

Summary 

At this time, it is recommended that the board approve a positive certification. It is 
anticipated that the District will be able to meet its obligations for the current and two 
subsequent fiscal years and will have a positive fund balance at year-end. 

The process of putting this report together involves multiple staff members and 
starts prior to the end of the period being reported. There are countless 
different projections and analysis completed during the preparation of this report 
and I would like to thank our Director of Financial Services, Lynn Dupree, as well 
our Business Department staff for their dedication and support throughout this 
process.

Regards,

Billy Wessell 

Chief Business & Operations Officer 



 

 

Lake Tahoe Unified School District
2015-2016 2nd Interim
REVENUE SOURCES

LCFF
79%

Federal
Revenue

6%
State Revenue

14%

Other Local
Revenue

1%

Interfund
Transfers

0%

Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF)                 79%
State Aid - LCFF $  11,997,730
Education Protection Account 2,650,564

Local Taxes 16,944,891
TOTAL $ 31,593,183

Federal Revenue 6%
Special Ed. Grants/Entl $ 1,207,386
Forest Reserve 48,189
Federal Grants-Title I-V                               1,095,194
Other 87,165
TOTAL $   2,437,934

State Revenue 14%
Special Education-AB602 $2,200,754  
State Lottery 608,283
Other State/ASES/ROP/Misc.                         2,780,767
TOTAL $5,589,804

Other Local Revenue 1%
Leases and Rents $100,000
Fees, Contracts, Interagency 142,185
Tuition 41,000
All Other Local Revenue 298,154
Interest 7,195
TOTAL $588,534

Interfund Transfers 0 %
Transfer In/Cafeteria, Special Reserve    $  88,432
TOTAL $  88,432



Lake Tahoe Unified School District
2015-2016 2nd Interim

EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries
$18,425,669

Classified Salaries
$6,192,592

Employee Benefits
$7,683,762

Services/Other Operating 
Expenses

$4,384,534

Other Outgo/Support 
$22,000

Books & Supplies
$4,059,349

Certificated
45%Classified Salaries

15%
Employee Benefits

19%

Books & Supplies
10%

Services/Other 
Operating 
Expenses

11%

Capital Outlay
0%

Other 
Outgo/Support

0%

Capital Outlay
$251,916



Total estimated enrollment decline over a 10-year period is 314
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GENERAL FUND 
 

 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund for  

the District.  The fund is used to account for the  

ordinary operations of the District. 

 

All transactions, except those required or permitted 

by law to be in another fund, are accounted for in 

the General Fund. 

 



Combined Summary  

$2,593,587

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $31,593,185
Federal Revenues $2,437,934
Other State Revenues $5,589,804
Other Local Revenues $588,534

$40,209,457

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $18,425,669
Classified Salaries $6,192,592
Employee Benefits $7,683,762
Books and Supplies $4,059,349
Services, Other Operating Expenses $4,384,534
Capital Outlay $251,916
Other Outgoing $22,000

$41,019,822

($810,365)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $88,432
Transfers Out $0

$88,432

($721,933)

$1,871,654

Reserved Amounts
5,000$                

Stores 17,408$               
1,230,594$            

618,652$              
-$                   Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount

GENERAL FUND
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

NET DECREASE IN FUND

ENDING FUND BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Revolving Cash

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Other Designated



Summary  

$972,979

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $2,384,705
Other State Revenues $3,058,146
Other Local Revenues $262,559

$5,705,410

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $3,028,079
Classified Salaries $1,769,790
Employee Benefits $1,291,444
Books and Supplies $1,233,947
Services, Other Operating Expenses $1,017,068
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $22,000
Transfers of Indirect/Direct Support Costs $177,683

$8,540,011

($2,834,601)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0
Contributions $1,861,622

$1,861,622

($972,979)

$0

Reserved Amounts
$0

GENERAL FUND - RESTRICTED
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND



Summary  
$1,620,607

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $31,593,185
Federal Revenues $53,229
Other State Revenues $2,531,658
Other Local Revenues $325,975

$34,504,047

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $15,397,590
Classified Salaries $4,422,802
Employee Benefits $6,392,318
Books and Supplies $2,825,402
Services, Other Operating Expenses $3,367,466
Capital Outlay $251,916
Other Outgoing $0
Transfers of Indirect/Direct Support Costs ($177,683)

$32,479,811

$2,024,236

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $88,432
Transfers Out $0
Contributions ($1,861,622)

($1,773,190)

$251,046

$1,871,654

Reserved Amounts
5,000$                
17,408$               

1,230,594$            
618,652$              

-$                   

Revolving Cash
Stores
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount

GENERAL FUND - UNRESTRICTED
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET INCREASE IN FUND

Other Designated



















































Special Education 
Pass-Through 

Fund 

This fund is used to account separately for Alpine 

County portion of SELPA funding. 



Summary  

$0

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $1,108
Other State Revenues $133,555
Other Local Revenues $0

$134,663

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $134,663

$134,663

$0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$0

$0

Reserved Amounts
$0Other Designated

SPECIAL EDUCATION PASS-THROUGH FUND
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

NET INCREASE IN FUND

ENDING FUND BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE









ADULT EDUCATION 

 
 

 

This fund is used to account separately for federal, 

state, and local revenues for adult education  

programs. 

 

Lake Tahoe Community College is now implementing 

this program; therefore, this fund has minimal  

activity. 



Summary  

$2

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $0

$0

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$0

$2

Reserved Amounts
2$                    

ADULT EDUCATION FUND
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

Other Designated

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

NET INCREASE IN FUND















CAFETERIA-FOOD SERVICE 

 
 

 

Good nutrition is essential in preparing children to learn.  

 

Child Nutrition Services continues to be a self-supporting branch 

of the Lake Tahoe Unified School District.  For those students in 

need we offer a free or reduced priced meal program. 

 

School meals are healthy meals meeting federal guidelines based 

on the Dietary Guidelines for Americans as well as following State 

& USDA guidelines.  We are committed to promoting healthy 

food choices for our students and maintaining high nutritional 

standards while offering delicious and satisfying menu choices for 

breakfast and lunch.   



Summary  

$570,793

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $1,010,000
Other State Revenues $90,500
Other Local Revenues $239,500

$1,340,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $579,806
Employee Benefits $228,298
Books and Supplies $504,000
Services, Other Operating Expenses $55,580
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$1,367,684

($27,684)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out (68,432)

(68,432)

(96,116)

$474,677

Reserved Amounts
$0

474,677$           Restricted

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Stores                                                                                                     

CAFETERIA - FOOD SERVICES FUND
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND















   PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 

    & 
 EQUIPMENT 

 

 

This fund accounts for State and local revenue that is 

used specifically for the acquisition, rehabilitation, or 

replacement of equipment used to transport students. 



Summary  

$231,827

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $1,000

$1,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $50,786

$50,786

($49,786)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

($49,786)

$182,041

Reserved Amounts
$182,041

PUPIL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT FUND
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND













 SPECIAL RESERVE  

FOR  

              OTHER THAN CAPITAL 

                              OUTLAY 

 

This fund provides for the accumulation of general  

operating monies that are used for other than capital 

outlay purposes. 



Summary  

$367,216

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $1,000

$1,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$1,000

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out (20,000)

($20,000)

($19,000)

$348,216

Reserved Amounts
$348,216

SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR OTHER THAN CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE









             SPECIAL RESERVE 

                                      FOR 

            POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

 

This fund is used for dollars that the District has 

earmarked for the future cost of postemployment 

benefits. 



Summary  

$756

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $0

$0

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$0

$756

Reserved Amounts
$756

SPECIAL RESERVE FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
2015 - 2016  Second Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET INCREASE IN FUND

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE









BUILDING 
 

 
 

This fund primarily accounts for proceeds from the sale 

of bonds. 

 

The fund is not used for any other purpose other than 

those for which the bonds were issued. 



Summary  

$1,301,980

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $2,000

$2,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $10,000
Employee Benefits $700
Books and Supplies $56,102
Services, Other Operating Expenses $200,000
Capital Outlay $753,453
Other Outgoing $0

$1,020,255

(1,018,255)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

(1,018,255)

$283,726

Reserved Amounts
$283,726

BUILDING FUND
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE















CAPITAL FACILITIES 

DEVELOPER FEES          

 

Since January 1987, school districts have had the authority to 

levy developer fees for all new construction within the school 

district, including residential, commercial, and industrial  

development. 

 

With the adoption of Senate Bill 50 and the passage of  

Proposition 1A by the California electorate on November 3, 

1998, school districts are authorized to charge development 

fees based on prescribed state guidelines. 

 

Lake Tahoe Unified School District board of Education has 

adopted fees of $2.24 for residential and $ .36 for commercial 

development. 



Summary  

$631,003

LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $351,000

$351,000

Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $250
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$250

$350,750

Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$350,750

$981,753

Reserved Amounts
$981,753

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND - DEVELOPER FEES
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

NET INCREASE IN FUND

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES















With the passage of SB50, the State School Facilities 

fund was established pursuant to Education Code  

Section 17070.43 to receive apportionments authorized 

by the State Allocation Board for new school facility 

construction and modernization projects. 

 
COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITIES 

 



Summary  

$119

LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $0

$0

Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$0

Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$0

$119

Reserved Amounts
$119

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

COUNTY SCHOOL FACILIITES
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

ESCESS OF REVENUES

NET INCREASE IN FUND

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES













SPECIAL RESERVE 

 FOR 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

 

The Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay exists primarily 

to provide for the accumulation of monies for capital  

outlay purposes. 



Summary  

$255,620

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $1,000

$1,000

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $3,762
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $109,104
Other Outgoing $0

$112,866

($111,866)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

($111,866)

$143,753

Reserved Amounts

143,753$              

SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Other Designated

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

ENDING FUND BALANCE

NET DECREASE IN FUND

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Restricted















Foundation Account 
“Tahoe Trout Farm 

Scholarship” 

 

Longtime resident and owner of the Tahoe Trout Farm, Mary Drury, 

died August 26, 2010. In her Will, she donated $100,000 to LTUSD for 

the purpose of a scholarship for students at South Tahoe High School.  

 
The interest (after subtracting any payment of fees or taxes) shall be 

given to a graduating student at South Tahoe High School.  
 
Education Code 41031 states that any gift or bequest of money which 

is to be invested pursuant to this article shall be placed in a district 

special fund in the county treasury, to be designated as a Foundation 

Fund.  



Summary  

$100,334

REVENUES
LCFF Sources $0
Federal Revenues $0
Other State Revenues $0
Other Local Revenues $100

$100

EXPENDITURES
Certificated Salaries $0
Classified Salaries $0
Employee Benefits $0
Books and Supplies $0
Services, Other Operating Expenses $0
Capital Outlay $0
Other Outgoing $0

$0

$100

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In $0
Transfers Out $0

$0

$100

$100,434

Reserved Amounts

100,434$              Other Designated

FOUNDATION ACCOUNT TAHOE TROUT FARM SCHOLARSHIP
2015 - 2016 Second Interim Report

AUDITED BEGINNING BALANCE

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES

Total Other Financing Sources/Uses

NET INCREASE IN FUND

ENDING FUND BALANCE

COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE

Restricted













MULTI-YEAR 

PROJECTIONS 

 

The Education Code requires that districts are able to  

demonstrate fiscal solvency for the current and two  

subsequent fiscal years.  This is accomplished by the  

preparation of a multi-year projection of future revenues 

and expenditures. 



Estimated
Enrollment /ADA   GAP Funding-NOT COLA 3976/3704.63 LCFF 51.52 % of GAP 3976/3704.63 LCFF 35.55% of GAP 3976/3704.63  LCFF 35.11 % of GAP

Unrestricted Restricted Combined Unrestricted Restricted Combined Unrestricted Restricted Combined
   Revenue
LCFF Estimate 31,593,185 0 31,593,185 32,982,451 0 32,982,451 33,846,081 0 33,846,081

   Additional Supplemental & Concentration 471,027 471,027 395,988 395,988 112,605 112,605
Federal Revenue 53,229 2,384,705 2,437,934 53,229 2,384,705 2,437,934 53,229 2,384,705 2,437,934
State Revenue 2,531,658 3,058,146 5,589,804 611,545 3,058,146 3,669,691 611,545 3,058,146 3,669,691
Other Local Revenue 325,975 262,559 588,534 325,975 262,559 588,534 325,975 262,559 588,534

Total Revenue   34,504,047 5,705,410 40,209,457 33,973,200 5,705,410 39,678,610 34,836,830 5,705,410 40,542,240

   Expenditures
Certificated Salaries 15,397,590 3,028,079 18,425,669 15,690,190 3,085,579 18,775,769 15,988,290 3,143,079 19,131,369

   Step & Column 101,836 57,702 159,538 292,600 57,500 350,100 298,100 57,500 355,600

  
Classified Salaries 4,422,802 1,769,790 6,192,592 4,484,702 1,794,590 6,279,292 4,547,502 1,819,390 6,366,892

   Step & Column 80,928 27,061 107,989 61,900 24,800 86,700 62,800 24,800 87,600
 
Benefits 6,392,318 1,291,444 7,683,762 6,498,794 1,384,887 7,883,681 7,024,013 1,522,943 8,546,956
   STRS Increased Rate 284,855 56,019 340,875 290,269 57,083 347,352 295,783 58,147 353,930

   PERS Rate Increase 3,494 1,398 4,892 53,816 21,535 75,352 161,436 64,588 226,025

   PERS Golden Handshake Annual Pymt 298,609 0 298,609 0 0 0 0 0 0
  
Books and Supplies 2,825,402 1,233,947 4,059,349 2,002,269 1,233,947 3,236,216 2,002,269 1,233,947 3,236,216
Other Services & Operating Expenses 3,367,466 1,017,068 4,384,534 2,407,409 1,017,068 3,424,477 2,407,409 1,017,068 3,424,477
Capital Outlay 251,916 0 251,916 251,916 0 251,916 251,916 0 251,916
Other Outgo 7xxx 0 22,000 22,000 0 22,000 22,000 0 22,000 22,000
Transfer of Indirect 73xx (177,683) 177,683 0 (177,683) 177,683 0 (177,683) 177,683 0

Total Expenditures   32,479,811 8,540,011 41,019,822 31,157,597 8,715,754 39,873,351 32,043,716 8,936,110 40,979,826
Deficit/Surplus   2,024,236 (2,834,601) (810,365) 2,815,603 (3,010,344) (194,741) 2,793,114 (3,230,700) (437,586)

Transfers In ************* 88,432 0 88,432 88,432 0 88,432 88,432 0 88,432
Transfers out  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Contributions to Restricted (1,861,622) 1,861,622 0 (3,010,344) 3,010,344 0 (3,230,700) 3,230,700 0
   Total Other (1,773,190) 1,861,622 88,432 (2,921,912) 3,010,344 88,432 (3,142,268) 3,230,700 88,432

   

 Net increase (decrease) in Fund Balance   251,046 (972,979) (721,933) (106,309) 0 (106,309) (349,154) 0 (349,154)

Beginning Balance 1,620,607 972,979 2,593,586 1,871,653 (0) 1,871,653 1,765,344 (0) 1,765,344

Ending Balance   1,871,653 (0) 1,871,653 1,765,344 (0) 1,765,344 1,416,190 (0) 1,416,190
 

     Components of Ending Balance    
Prepaid Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Revolving Fund 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 0 5,000
Stores 17,408 0 17,408 17,408 0 17,408 17,408 0 17,408
Prop 98/Mandated Cost One-Time 100,268 0 100,268 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reserve for Salary Increases 518,383 0 518,383 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 1,230,594 0 1,230,594 1,201,320 0 1,201,320 1,237,892 0 1,237,892
Undesignated - LCFF Estimate 0 (0) 0 541,616 (0) 541,616 155,890 (0) 155,890

 

Multi-Year Projection - Estimated  SECOND INTERIM 2015-16

Proposed Budget Projection Projection
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18



ADA 
 

 

The State of California funds school districts based on  

student attendance, also known as Average Daily Attend-

ance (ADA), at school. 

 

ADA is calculated by dividing the total number of days of  

student attendance by the number of days of school taught 

during the same period. 

 

 





CASH FLOW 

 
 

 

Form Cash Flow provides a monthly detail by the major  

object category of the General Fund receipts and  

disbursements.   

 

The Second Interim cash flow worksheet indicates the  

actual receipts and disbursements from July 1 through 

January 31 and remaining months are estimated 

through the end of the fiscal year, June 30, 2016. 





MISCELLANEOUS 

 
 

 

 Contributions to Restricted Programs 

 Form C1—Certification 

 Form 01 CSI—Criteria & Standards 

 Resolution 2015-2016-15 & Budget Revision #15-02 

 



$984,555 Routine Restricted (requires match)
$925,918 State Special Education

$48,851 K-3 Class Size Reduction

Unrestricted

General Fund        $1,910,473

Restricted Unrestricted

 Title II                       $48,851

Lake Tahoe Unifed School District
2015-2016 2nd Interim

Contributions to Programs

           FROM                                  TO

Restricted





























































 

Lake Tahoe Unified School District 
Resolution 2015-2016 - 15 
Budget Revision #15-02 

 
WHEREAS, the budget revisions are allowed by the following Education Code Sections: 

 
42600 states that…. “Transfers may be made from the designated fund balance or the 
unappropriated fund balance to any expenditure classification or between expenditure 
classifications at any time by written resolution of the board of education of any school 
district…when approved by the county superintendent of schools. A resolution providing for the 
transfers…shall be approved by a majority vote of the members of the governing board.” 

 
42602 states that… “The governing board of any school district may, by a majority vote of its 
membership, and with the approval of the county superintendent of schools, budget and use any 
unbudgeted income provided during the fiscal year from any source.” 

 
42610 states that…” Any amounts added to the general reserve of the school district in excess of 
the amount already budgeted shall not be available for appropriation by the school district for 
the current fiscal year except by the following procedure. The governing board of the school 
district shall, by formal action of the board, pass a resolution setting forth the need according to 
major classification of school district expenditures to be met from any portion of the general 
reserve from assured income in excess of the total amount anticipated in the budget. The 
resolution shall be submitted to the county superintendent of schools. The county 
superintendent of schools shall approve any resolution for the appropriation of income to 
the extent that the income was not anticipated in the budget of the school year.” 

 
On motion of Board of Education, the following budget revision resolution is adopted pursuant 
to Education code(s) 41600, 62602, and 42610. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Lake Tahoe Unified School 
District that changes be made in the budget as follows: 

 
SEE ATTACHED PAGES 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8th day of March 2016, by the following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 

ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

 
 

 
 

Dr. Larry Green, Clerk of the Board 



 Lake Tahoe USD  

Budget Revsion #15-2

March 8, 2016

Resolution #2015/16-15

 

Unrestricted/Restricted
Description Account 

Codes 

Board 

Approved 

Operating 

Budget

Projected 

Year Totals

Increase     

(Decrease)

A. REVENUES

1)  Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 31,643,450 31,593,185 -50,265

2)  Federal Revenue 8100-8299 2,423,322 2,437,934 14,612

3)  Other State Revenue 8300-8599 5,580,936 5,589,804 8,868

4)  Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 500,503 588,534 88,031

5)  TOTAL, REVENUES 40,148,211 40,209,457 61,246

B. EXPENDITURES

1)  Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 18,362,013 18,425,669 63,656

2)  Classified Salaries 2000-2999 5,967,186 6,192,592 225,406

3)  Employee Benefits 3000-3999 7,631,275 7,683,762 52,487

4)  Books and Supplies 4000-4999 4,347,677 4,059,349 -288,328

5)  Services, Operating Exp 5000-5999 4,046,657 4,384,534 337,877

6)  Capital Outlay 6000-6599 251,916 251,916 0

7)  Other Outgo 7100-7299 22,000 22,000 0

8)  Direct Supp/Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0 0 0

9)  TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 40,628,724 41,019,822 391,098

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES -480,513 -810,365 -329,852

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1)  a.  Transfers In 8910-8929 68,432 88,432 20,000

     b.  Transfer Out 7610-7629 0 0 0

2)  a.  Sources 8930-8979 0 0 0

     b.  Uses 7630-7639 0 0 0

3) Contributions to Restricted Progs8980-8999 0 0 0

4)  TOTAL, OTHER 68,432 88,432 20,000

E. NET INCREASE or DECREASE -412,081 -721,933 -309,852

Estimated Begininning Balance 2,593,587     2,593,587    

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 2,181,506 1,871,654

Nonspendable 22,408 22,408

Restricted 0 0

Assigned 306,331 618,652

Reserve for Economic Uncertainty (3%) 1,218,861 1,230,594

Undesignated 633,906 0
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